

No. 14-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK RIENZI	EUGENE VOLOKH
ERIC RASSBACH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE BECKET FUND FOR	SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
1200 New Hampshire	UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
Ave. NW, Suite 700	405 Hilgard Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20036	Los Angeles, CA 90095
(202) 955-0095	(310) 206-3926
<i>mrienzi@becketfund.org</i>	<i>volokh@law.ucla.edu</i>
<i>erassbach@becketfund.org</i>	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Allowing exclusion of certain viewpoints from programs supporting private speech would give the government broad power to control public debate.....	4
II. Texas’s specialty license plate program lacks the properties this Court has identi- fied as hallmarks of government speech.....	8
III. <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Edu- cation Fund</i> and <i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> show that viewpoint discrimina- tion is barred even when the government itself physically prints program partici- pants’ speech	15
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	5, 7
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	13
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3, 15
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Protestants & Other Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Watson</i> , 407 F.2d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	3, 4, 5, 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....*passim*

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 13

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 7

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)*passim*

Women’s Resource Network v. Gourley, 305 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Cal. 2004) 9

Statutes

Tex. Transp. Code § 504.801(c)..... 3, 10

Other Sources

Abortion Activists Upset Choose Life License Plates Fund Adoption Centers, LifeNews, <http://www.lifenews.com/2013/11/24/abortion-activists-upset-choose-life-license-plates-fund-adoption-centers>..... 11

Anti-Hunting Activists Outraged by Texas Tech Cheerleader, KCBD, July 1, 2014, <http://www.kcbd.com/story/25919760/anti-hunting-activists-outraged-by-texas-tech-cheerleader>..... 10

California Dep’t of Motor Vehicles, *California Special Interest License Plates*, <https://www.dmv.ca.gov/portal/dmv/detail/online/elp/elp>..... 9

David Larsen, *The Religious Bigotry of “Inherit the Wind,”* EXAMINER.COM, Oct. 4,

2010, http://www.examiner.com/article/the-religious-bigotry-of-inherit-the-wind	8
<i>DMV Board Vote Diminishes Religious Liberty in Texas</i> , Texas Freedom Network, http://www.tfn.org/site/News2?page=NewsArticle&id=6677	10
Office of Management & Budget, <i>Historical Tables</i> tbls. 1.2 & 15.2 (2011 data), http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/Historicals	5
Texas Dep't of Motor Vehicles, <i>License Plates</i> , http://txdmv.gov/motorists/license-plates	6
Texas Dep't of Motor Vehicles, <i>Specialty License Plate Revenue Spreadsheet</i> , http://txdmv.gov/reports-and-data/doc_download/673-specialty-license-plate-revenue	16
<i>Texas Senate Votes for Choose Life Plate</i> , Lubbock Avalanche-Journal, May 1, 2009	11
